Decision No. C23-0735-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 23M-0234G

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE GAS INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FILED PURSUANT TO 4 CODE OF COLORADO REGULATIONS 723-4-4552 OF THE COMMISSION'S RULES REGULATING GAS UTILITIES

INTERIM COMMISSION DECISION REQUESTING FINAL COMMENTS

Mailed Date:

October 31, 2023

Adopted Date: October 25, 2023

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On May 18, 2023, Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service or

Company) filed its Initial 2023-2028 Gas Infrastructure Plan (Initial GIP), consistent with

provisions in the Commission's Rules Regulating Gas Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations

(CCR) 723-4-4550 to 4555 (Gas Infrastructure Planning Rules).

2. On October 19, 2023, the Commission held a public comment hearing in this

Proceeding. At the public comment hearing, the Commissioners expressed that final comments

may be submitted by the Parties to assist the Commission in preparing its written decision on the

Initial GIP required by Rule 4552(b)(V).

3. As stated at the public comment hearing, we direct Parties to submit any final

comments by November 3, 2023. Public Service's comments are limited to 25 pages. Other

Parties' final comments are limited to 12 pages. The Commission is specifically interested in

Decision No. C23-0735-I

PROCEEDING NO. 23M-0234G

Parties' recommendations relating to Public Service's next GIP filing, and in any interim filings or interim processes that may aid the adjudication of the Company's future GIPs.

## II. ORDER

## A. It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Final comments in this Proceeding may be filed by November 3, 2023.
- 2. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.

## B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING October 25, 2023.

(SEAL)

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

(SEAL)

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

**ERIC BLANK** 

MEGAN M. GILMAN

TOM PLANT

Commissioners

Rebecca E. White, Director